

No. 18-555

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARQUETTE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL J. PATTWELL
212 E. Grand River Ave.
Lansing, MI 48906
Telephone: (517) 318-3043
mpattwell@clarkhill.com

TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
tsnowball@pacificlegal.org

MARK MILLER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL
33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
mmiller@pacificlegal.org
cmartin@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. APA REQUIRES JUDICIAL REVIEW OF EPA VETO OF STATE PERMIT; CWA IS SILENT ON THE QUESTION AND THUS DOES NOT PROHIBIT JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	3
II. <i>CROWN SIMPSON</i> SUPPORTS CONCLUSION THAT EPA VETO OF STATE PERMIT IS IMMEDIATELY REVIEWABLE IN COURT	7
III. RESPONDENTS CONCEDE THAT THE PERMIT APPLICATION PROCESS BEGINS ANEW WITH CORPS ONCE EPA VETOES STATE PERMIT, UNDERSCORING THAT VETO WAS FINAL AGENCY ACTION	9
IV. OTHER ARGUMENTS RAISED BY RESPONDENT ARE UNAVAILING.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	1-2, 7-10
<i>Carnegie-Mellon University v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)	4
<i>Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 791 F.2d 931, 1986 WL 16890 (6th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980)	7-9
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	11
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	3
<i>Marquette Cty. Rd. Comm’n v.</i> <i>U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , Case No. 17-1154 (6th Cir. Mar. 20, 2018).....	2
<i>Pa. Mun. Auths. Ass’n v. Horinko</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2003)	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	6
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1-2, 6
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1-2
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	2-3, 11
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex. rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	4-5

Federal Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 701, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 702	2
§ 704	1-2, 5, 8
Clean Water Act,	
33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 1251(b)	5-6
§ 1342 (§ 402(d))	7-9
§ 1344 (§ 404)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1344 (§ 404(j))	4, 8-9
§ 1344(g)-(j)	4
